
Town of Seymour- Board of Finance 
MINUTES 

:fe:~~~w 
TIME: ~ ·. OOPt\IY' 
TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE 

Presentatio11 of Community Services, Registrar of Voters, a11d Town I. T.Department Budgets 
Wednesday, February 11, 2025 at 7:00pm 

Norma Drummer Room- Seymour Town Hall 

Members Present: Quinn Levey, Andy North, Kristyn Haniewicz, Beverly Kennedy, Bettyann Peck, Mary 
Kruger; Robin Andrews, Alice Levey (alternates). 

Members Absent: Richard Demko; Tracy Rappa (alternate) 

Others Present: Jason Vieira, Monica Dimon, Mary McNelis, Annmarie Drugonis, John Stelma, Elise Wood, 
Rob Dyer 

l item #t l- Call Meeting to order 
Vice-Chairwoman Beverly Kennedy called the meeting to order at 7:02pm. 

I Item #2 1- Pledge of Allegiance 
Everyone saluted the Flag and recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Vice-Chairwoman Beverly Kennedy introduced all members (and alternates) of the Board of Finance. 

l item #3 1- Public Comment 
None 

I Item #4 1 - Presentation/Discussion of 2026/2027 Budget- Community Services Department 
Del!!rtment Detail bl Line Hems 

Adu:aiY10 

Act\111 FY 20Z1 • Actua!FY Actual FY 20Z4 · uof %Chaftteof 

~ancleccount clesafptl- Acct. No. 2022 2ez2·2023 Z02S 1n712025 2027 ... 
Commrmlry~~-t 815 

Salaly. Dltedllr (1) 450o611o.a20-1 01 76,752 7$,658 ISA$7 42M3 tr1,801 2.75% 
$alaly. R8credcn SoMccs........., (1) 45().511~102 5',565 52,173 ... 123 33,041 68,282 2.A9% 

s.lafy. Reg~ 450-611~110 70.700 75,779 13.$,297 ae.eos 144,208 uw. 
Salaly. Eldfllly Service DiiKCor (1) 44~101 45,1138 50,803 62,010 33,115 63,832 2.At% 
Sal_.y. COim'lui«V Services AssiltMI (1) 44().U32-e20-1 10 47."'3 55,1110 60,510 30,032 1:2,072 ~4t% 

S~; P..t 'nne (Dmler)l1) 12,1011 11,122 17,000 8.2211 17,000 0.00% 

Slllly; Mvnlcipll Aoet\1 (1) 1,483 4,115 8.200 5,82$ 6,200 O.oo% 
eo.d secnot.ry ,_ 450-$11 Ooa20.1Z5 50 0 .00% 

R.epUs lind~. Bus ,g~f"'': 440.4432.1120..430 141 1,500 2.500 1,362 5,000 100.00% 

Posteae & Soc:W Mecia .UCI-44S2-1120-442 t2SI 759 2.500 221 2.000 -31.00% 

Cormu1ialllonalcllptlclng <C40~530 0.00% 

T.avel ~sao o.ocw. 
G ....... ~·Seniot 440-4432-620-1$10 1,040 1,177 3.000 1,110 4,000 33.a:I'Jto 

00'1• purc:tlaMCI .. Mces R-..tion ~11o-62().500 30,290 28,077 41,750 10,173 43,000 2.1111% 

CW. ~-Ices· Tripe Elderfysetv 44()..4432~ 0.00% 

Ott.~ MtYices· Tripe · R.c & Sen 4$().611~ 24,362 4&,708 50,000 10,837 SO,OOO 0.00% 

Conwnri:Biionll~ • RK& $eft 45().61 1G-620-a30 123 0.00% 

Comnl.ri!y Center~ Newsle~Mt 41M~1 15,485 8,500 3,871 1.500 0.00% 

AdiYille$ ..seriCII' ~10 3,470 3,1131 4,000 2,856 5,000 25.00% 

Trawl 4$().611~ 11. 3111 350 283 350 O.ocl'llo 
<>--' supp6a R.ec:raadon 45().611~10 3,888 4,5'7 e,GOO 1,03$ 11,600 11~ 

PfogrMJ supplea - 8eniot oWG-4432~20-512 0.00% 

Plograrns • Serior .WD-4432-820-1100 6.20' 8,4&0 14,000 5.312 15,000 7 .14% 

~ ~ 2,800 2.800 3.200 U2 3,200 0.00% 

Sub Tot./ 398,151 426,123 571817 2711~ •.m 4.B 
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1. sataN Ataular Emp!mes: CLine ltem1450-5tto-6ZO.UO) 
The 6.5~ Increase ($8,912) Includes fundln& for a Summer Clmp SRO, state ·mandated 
minimum WISe Increases, stafftna for evenln& and weekend proarams, and overtime for 
Proaram Man•ser staff to run nltht and weekend Pfoarams outside the contractual aareement. 
Overtime expenses are fullv offset by procram revenue, ond the SRO cast wm bo reduced If 
covered by the Pol~ Department. 

2. Rtpall'f I Maintenance - cc Bus IYne Item ..,_4432·6zo.4JO): 
Thls line reflects a 1~ Increase ($2,500) for preventive maintenance and upkeep on buses, 

3. General Supplies- $enlot- (Une lteml 400.443Z.§Z0.610}; 
This line refl~cts a 33" Increase ($1000) The Increase In the aencral supplies Inc reflects rising 
supply costs, whlch arc beWiee)(pcrlcnced natlonwlde. lhls adjustmcnUs nC!cessary to maintain 
current servlco levels. 

4. Otber hfd!ased servtces Reueatlon· (line ftem11Q0.450.5110.620.tt0): 
The line reflects a 2.~ ($1250) based on lncrene In additional camp lundles and camp supply 

casts. Co,ts will be offset by revenue aenerated from Summer Camp. 

s. geneml SuppUes Recreation; IUne Item 4SO,SttO.Q9.6lQ}; + 11.63" ($1000) lhe Increase In 
the cencral supplies line reRects rlsin& supply costs, which arc being experienced nationwide. 
Thls adJustment Is necessary to maintain current scrvke levels. 

• Community Services Director, Mary McNelis presented the Community Services Budget: 
o We are asking for a 4.06% increase in the budget this year. 

o Director & Recreation Services Manager Salary: First two lines are Contractual 2.75% increase (for 
Director) and Contractual 2.49% (for Recreation Services Manager) per Union Contract. Both full­
time staff. 

o Elderly Services Director, Community Services Assistant, Municipal Agent: These are fuiHime staff 
members. Contractual 2.49% increase. 

o Regular Employees: includes our part-time staff; about 50 seasonal employees. This is a 6 .59% 
increase due to SRO for our summer camp, State-mandated minimum wage increase, staffing for 
evening & weekend programs, and some overtime (offset by revenue). 

o Part-time Driver: remains the same. 
o Repairs & Maintenance - Bus: Increase of $2,500. This is for preventative maintenance. We have 

not done any major repairs/maintenance since purchasing the bus. We put on about 28,000 miles. 
o Postage & Social Media: slight decrease - not mailing as much anymore - use email. 
o General Supplies (Seniors): 33.33% increase due to increased supply costs. 
o Other Purchased Services (Recreation): This line houses our costs for Summer Camp. This increase, 

which is about $1,200, is for our camp lunches. Also, contracted costs have increased. 
o Activities- Seniors: Increase of $1,000. Last year we had 900 members. As of today, we have 950 

members. With more members, we need more activities and everything costs more. 
o General Supplies (Recreation): 11.63% increase. Reflects increased supply costs. 
o Program Supplies (Seniors): 7.14% increase- about $1,000. Reflects increased programming due to 

the increase in members. 

DISCUSSION: 
• Andy North asked what happened between the 2022/2023 budget and the 2024/2025 budget to cause the large 

increase in the budget. Mary McNelis said that it was the increase in members and therefore programming. 
Also, the minimum wage has increased. There is $6,090 in the Regular Employees line item for an SRO. If 
the Police Department can staff that position (depending on their availability), then we can take that cost out. 
But we will not know this until closer to the summer. The other variable in this budget is the Repairs & 
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Maintenance line. We are not sure what this cost would be. Andy North asked where would you cut in your 
budget if you had to. Mary said she wouldn't be able to. She would need to cut the number of programs 
offered or camp activities. 

• Quinn Levey just wanted to verify that the Police Department may be able to possibly provide the SRO for 
summer camp. Mary McNelis said that with the exception of last year they have provided an SRO. Quinn 
asked when we bought the bus . Mary said in 2021; and it had about $28,000 miles on it. It is a 28 passenger 
bus. Quinn asked, with the upgrades, etc. at the Community Center, do you foresee needing increased 
manpower? Mary said no, not for full-time staff. Possibly with part-time or site managers. Quinn also asked 
what the projected Revenue is. 

Community Servtcea Projected Revenue 

General Fund FV26-27 Account• 

I 

100.347.0031.000.000 Sermour Rec 88 
BBAn $18,500 100.450.5110.620.500 

Total $18,600 

100.347.0032.000.000 Rec: lo Senior ·Trips 
AoldTrtps $26,000 100.450.5110.620.505 
Sclnlor & commulty Trips $25,000 100.450.6110.820.605 

100A50.5110.620.605 

Total $60,000 

100.347.0033.000.000 ActMI Adult Hembenhlp 
Total $10,000 100.440.4432.620.442 

100.347.0034.000.000 Recreation summer camp 
HS(:amps $30.000 100.450.5110.620.500 
Summer camp& Pro·K $184,000 100.450.6110.620.600 
Total $194,000 

100.347.0037.000.000 Senior Lunches $15,000 100.440.4432.620.800 

Totel General Fund $285.600 

Mary McNelis said about $285,500. This offsets the Program Expenses. 
• Bettyann Peck asked when we would know if we' re getting the SRO from the Police Department. Mary 

McNelis said summer camp starts June 22, so we need to know before then. 
• Beverly Kennedy asked what the Senior membership costs. Mary said $10/year for residents and $15/year for 

non-residents. Beverly asked if we had considered increasing that. Mary said that we have increased it but 
are aware that seniors are on a fixed income. We do get a lot of grant money that helps a lot. 

• Andy North asked what the process is for getting grants. Mary said that we have a full-time Grant Manager, 
Dee Caruso. We talk and see what's available or I'll see something or she'll see something and we get 
together. 

Presentation/Discussion of 2026/2027 Budget - Registrar of Voters 
• Elise Wood and John Stelma presented the 2026/2027 Registrar of Voters Budget. 

............ _ .... ..._ .... - .... 
_ .... 

~·- Gil 
;;;::;;.-;.. ... .._ .. - -- -- _., ,...., --- ...., __ --- ---- ·- - ·---- -. eooc... .,.,~,011 -- .. .a> .. .- .. 1>00 H.OOO . ._. .. , aa..7t• 2.1S'o 

...... c- .,o.,~•·o 

~-- ··- 1..000 t.- 1.000 ... ... .,., n.-
E-- - .. ., .. , $tO 26.t00 ... - .. ».n? ~ 1-.DS to .DOC> ,, ,,,. - 410.t~1t tO ....... lll.DOO --• - 41G-1~40r-460 ··- 1.210 2 .... • - 1..100 0.-... ....... __.~ 

····~ t - "·- • t- t-- ....... ..... " 
eo....~ .......... 

· ···~ 0.-......... 
····~ - - - - - """ 0.-·- 410..1~ 0-

a..... -..-.4~ 4tO. t~tQ ~lie"'' • . Q.U2fo -·- • T7 • ~ 

BOARD of FINANCE BUDGET DELIBERATIONS- February 11, 2026 Page3 



o Last year we received new Tabulators. They were purchased by the State and then ownership was 
transferred to the municipalities for $1. The maintenance & usage fees are now the responsibility of 
the municipalities. They are considerably higher now than with the old equipment. Cost was $1,500 
and now is $3,870. This year, we have new Voter Registration Software. 

o We thought we had enough memory sticks on hand for the new equipment. But they are proprietary 
and cost $110 each (not the $10-$20 we thought) . I am planning on purchasing 5 each year. This is a 
necessary expense. 

o Early Voting is still with us. 14 Days for a General Election; 7 Days for Primaries. Jason Vieira said 
that last year we did get a $9,500 Grant. Not sure if we will get that this year. 

o We went up $5,000 for Election Staffing. 
o Total increase is 15.65% or $14,135.00 

DISCUSSION: 
• Quinn Levey asked when we got the new machines. Elise Wood said 2025. 
• Mary Krueger asked if we do get the grant after July 151

, where would the money go that we allocated for it. 
Jason Vieira said that it would go back to the Fund Balance. 

Presentation/Discussion of 2026/2027 Budget- Town I.T.Department 
Rob Dyer, I.T.Director presented the Town I.T.Department Budget: 

MlS-2026 Reclunt 2G1WOZ7 Rtq\ltS1 

StltliiiJ SUflinl 
100A10.1920SOS.1~ IT OltKtor {5011 WI eel WMCtS a,rttmellt) s 59,000.00 100.~>0.1920.505.101 IT Dir«tor (509' wrecl serviets acretmcnt) 

tt.rdwn ... ..,. 
100.410.1920.505 74C Computer Rtp!Ktment/Rtlresll $ 10,000.00 100.410.1920..505.74C Computet Replactme~:JRt!rtsh 

s 

$ 

60,475.00 

16,000.00 
100.(10.19Z0..505.74C Axon eodviD•sh (amer;l, 

VCSCamera 'fiJ ~, ~ tlt~~' 
$ 109,915 7S 100.410.19Z0.505.74C Axon Body/Duh ~s s 12:1.000.00 

100.410.1920..505.74C $ 3,S2l.SO 100Al0.1920.S05.74C V(S(amm $ 1,610.$6 

Saftwart SOftwafe 
100.410.1920.505.741 ONwm.lltt (Website) s 1.500.00 100.C10.1920..505.742 Oellware.net (Website! s 1.500.00 
100.410.1920.505.742 tllftnile Vi5ions !Accountin& SO!twart) s u.ooo.oo 100.410.1920.505.742 lnflllitt VISions tAococJnttnc Software) s 13,000.00 
100.410.19ZO.so5.7C2 Ateil Ar.ti Spam Pratection s 4~.00 100At0.19l0..505.742 ~1 Anti Spam Protection s .(.920.0C 
100.410.1920.505.7'2 Corte. fndpoint Protection $ 10,000.00 100.410.t9ZO.SOS.742 Cortex Endpo-.,t Protection $ 10,250.00 
100.410.1920.505.7'2 orroee 3~ (tiNil and 'PPiiUiionsl $ 15,000.00 100.410.1920505.742 Offtet 365 ltmal! and appliatiofl!) s 15,315.00 
100.410.1920.505.7'2 Software Worldlow (Oj!ei'IGOY} $ 25,000.00 100.410.1920.505.742 Softw~re wor1cflow (Ope~J s 26.000.00 
100.410.1920.505.742 ~seCruter Sol\wJre !Nintlrlinte s 2,000.00 100.410.19Z0..505.742 c.seCracktr Softw1rt INir.tirlinte s 2,000.00 
100.410.1920.505.742 8001dll8~mtra Software (NeXGENJ s 2,000.00 100.410.1920.505.742 &ootlnJ ~era So!tware (N!XGENJ $ 2,000.00 
100.410.1920.505.742 Munission SINrt Shot s 500.00 100.'10.1920.505.742 MunlSSoOn SrNrt Shot s 500.00 
100.410.1920.505.741 My lite Software reroewal le"' \.1'~ $ 6,375.00 100.410.19ZO.S05.742 My lite Software renewal $ 6.53&.38 
100.410.1920.505.742 tie{motiofl s 5.200.00 100.410.1920.505.7'2 ~motion $ 5.200.00 
100.410.1920.505.742 Nelllftl $ 23,2SC.OC 100.410.1920.505.742 Nt~ $ 24,500.00 
100.410.19211.505.744 U~ittd Alarms s 1.908.00 100.410.1920.505.742 Ur.<:e~ Alarms $ uos.oo 
100.410.l92050S.74l ActunnUibris Nexis $ 2.000.00 100.410.1920..505.742 AccurinULexis Ntxis $ 2,000.00 
100.410.1920.505.742 Salt (Transfer SQtionl $ 1.100.00 100.410.1920..505.742 Sale (Transfer Station) $ uoo.oo 
lOOAto.mo.sos.742 £·Ticket ~lnte~~ance s 2.SOO.OO 100.410.1920..505.742 E·Toeket Mainte~nce $ 2,500.00 
100.410.1920.505.742 DTH (Wtatlltr) s 1.233.00 100.410.19ZO.SOSJ42 OTN (Wtather) $ 2,233.00 
100.410.1920505.741 Vtf!lon Flett s 6.822.00 100.410.1920.505.742 Veri1on Fleet s 6.992.SS 
100.410.19ZO.SOS.742 Vt~tcon~puttt solutions sus renewal (VtS SOftware) s 3,828.00 100.410.19ZO.SOS,742 Vts~al CO!nputer sol~' SlaS renewal {VCS SQ!tw;~re) s 3..82800 
1C0.410.1920.SOSJ 'l Vt~~s(TownJ s 9,00000 100A10.l920.SOS.742 VtfbcSa Camens (Town) s 9.000.00 

lnfmlniCNrt trhmnlcture 
100.410.1920.505.741 ~VOIP r\.- $ 27,600.00 100AtM920.505.741 b~ew VOIP s 27,600.00 
100.410.1920.505.741 OBO VOIP Gatewrt s 600.00 100Al0.19l0.50S.741 080 VOIP Glttway $ 600.00 
100.410.1920.505.741 Firew;~ll Rtnewal and Support. S~~~'( WI~: r.. $ 9,000.00 100AJO.t920..505.741 Firewaa Renewal and Sllpport. s 9,000.00 
100.410.1920.505.741 Wirelt~Acctss Poill! (Extreme W11elessl ,. $ 2.400.00 100.410.1920..505.741 Wlretm AcctS$ Point (Extreme W.releSS) s l.'DD.OO 
100.410.1920.505.741 Dpw frtwa I renewal $ 700.00 100.41D.l920..505.74l Dpw f~ttw;~ll n:newa1 $ 700.00 
100.U0.1920.505.741 UPS 8atttry ~ctmtll! s 10,D4S.OC 1C0.410.1920.SOS.741 UPS Batttly replacement s l:l,C4S.OO 
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ConnectMiy C.IIKthity 

100.410.1920..505.S3C l'lutmec lnteMtt (C£1'1) $ 6.000.0C 100.410 1920.305.53( Nutmq lntt<'tle: (C£N) s 6.000.00 
100.410.1920.505.53( ~owet Flbet from TH to SIIS $ 900.0C 100.410.1920.SOS.S3C lJBhtTowtr F•ber~ bl to SHS $ 900.00 
100.410.1920.505.5:11: Fiber WAH (Town ~ttmentst- 060 s 2U96.0C 100.410.1920.50SS3C Fillet WAN (Town ~ments)- 080 $ 28,896.00 
100.410.1920JOS.S3C FlbtrWAH {~Strtlcts~ 080 $ 22,420.1Xi t00.4t0.1920.SOS.Slt FibtrWAN (Ernercencv SeMen)· oeo s 22,420.00 
100.410.1920..505.S3C ComciUintemd (OPW) $ 2.3!1.00 100AI0.1920.SOS.53C Comc:ut lntttnet (O?W) s 2.318.00 
100.410.1920.SOS.S.3C Frontier $ 7,932.00 100.410.!920..505.53C Frolllltr s 7,932.00 
100.410.1920JOS.S3C Frontltr (Fibtr Emef&tncy llr'~ement) s 30,228..0C 100.410.1920.SOS.53C Frontier (Fiber Emeflefq' Malll&fment) s 30,228.00 
100.410.1920.50S.S3C Frontier (Filler Emtf~!Pcy t.WIIlflllttll] $ 4,l28.00 tC~U1G.1920.50S.S3C Fror.tler (Fiber Emerstncv M~lll&tmentl s 4,228.00 
1C0.410.1920.50S.S3C F'lt1tnet s 2S,OOO.OC 100.410.1920.SOS.S3C Firstnet s 25.625.00 
tOO.•to.t920.SOS.m A'YT mobility (Patrol car Modems) s 9.35~.00 1C<I.410.1920.50S.S3C ATT mobility{Pitrol (&r ModemS) $ 9.859.00 

100.410.1920.505.53C COmeau Modems for ~lks cameras $ 12.000.00 100.410.1920..50553C Comcast Modems lor ~rtcs carnt~s $ 12,000.00 
100.410.1920.SOS.S3C Comast (PoliU Department} $ 2,181.00 100.41(1.1920.SOSS3C Colr.ast (Police Dt~rtment) $ U81.00 

Eqlli!llfttnt Leas4l Equijlmcnt luse 
100.410.!920.505.74! CBS!Xtto1 copltt re* $ 1S,UO.OC !00.410.1920.505.74! CBS/Xtro• (Opitr ~~st $ 15,110.00 
t00.410.!920.SOS.>ce C&S/Xetox copier le* lilnry $ 4,200.00 l00.410.1920.SOS.>4l (1\S/XefOJI copier lea~e library $ 4.200.00 

Ploltcts 'rojms 
100.410.1920.SOS.7SS Ntw &aclrilp SolutiOn s n.ooo..oc 100.410.1920.50S.7SS ~ra IIISIJII fl Community Ctllttr $ 10,000.00 
1C0.410.1920.SOS.7SS {PO) l'tw lnterict C,raeras -16 s 2S,OOO.OC 100.410.1920.SOS.>SS (PO) Hew fllterlor YmttlS • !S s 2S,OOC.OO 
100.410.l920.SOS.755 COIMlullly center Add camera to ~s:dt encrnce $ 2,500.00 100.410.1920.SOSJS5 

Tra~ TrJirq 
100.,10.1920.SOS.7S. Department Trainins $ 3,000.00 l00.,10.1920.SOS.7S. Department Ttainins $ 3.@.00 

2025·2026 Total 202S·24l2S Total S73.0Cl .OO 
2026-2027 Tat~l 601.678.-Cf 
Otlta 28,637.4!1 
"DifftreiiCe 

• The first line for Staffing is a contractual increase for the IT Director shared services agreement 
• Next Category is Hardware - we have a 5-year computer refresh plan. The reason you are seeing an increase 

is because last year we weren't able to budget for this item. Now we need to recoup some of that money. 
Body cameras line was increased because this year we included the Building Department. The VCS Camera is 
for the Police Department Booking Area. 

• Software- no large increases. Many of these I can ' t talk about. The OpenGov software is for the Building 
Department for permits. Contracted 5% increase. MyRec software is for the Community Center. Based 
upon Revenues from last year. 

• Infrastructure- Broadview is our phone system. Firewall Renewal - we split with the Board of Education ­
we are seeing some cost savings. Wireless Access Fees - again this is shared services and we have some cost 
savings. UPS Battery Replacement - at Police Department - keeps us going in the event of a power failure. 

• ConnectivitY -fiber that connects all the Town Buildings. Cell phones, radio network, internet. Public Works 
- need to use Comcast because they are so remote. Same with the Parks Department. 

• Equipment Lease - for our copiers - no increase. 
• Projects- new cameras for the Community Center. Some seniors had fallen in the parking lot and we didn't 

have good coverage. Also, the area in the back where the bus is parked needs coverage. The Police 
Department also needs cameras. This was put in last year, but needed to take out to reduce the budget. This 
is to replace the interior cameras in the booking area. They are old analog cameras that we are not able to 
integrate into our new system. 

• Training- stayed the same. 
• The total increase is 4.997% or $28,637.49. 
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DISCUSSION: 
• Andy North asked how much of a priority are the body cameras. Rob Dyer said that a few years ago every 

department did their own thing with I.T.items. We consolidated many of these to be able to integrate all our 
systems together. Many items in my budget are not negotiable. We can't cut them. There were reasons for 
all the additions. The Police Department cameras are needed since the current cameras do not work with the 
current system and if they don't function there is no backup. Andy asked how long this would take to fix if 
they failed. Rob said could be six months. Andy also asked - with the set costs is there a chance for 
negotiation. Rob said it's a catch-22. We have multi-year contracts for many of these items. This is a cost 
savings, but they usually come with a cost increase after the contract is over. Most of the items have moved 
to a cloud-based system. 

• Quinn Levey asked if any of these software items change if the Town decides to accept the Northwest 
proposal. There would be some additional LT. costs: intercom system, cameras . Should not be much. 
Quinn asked about the camera coverage - we did have a request from the Police Department & Community 
Center - how about the rest of the Town - Town Hall, Library, Schools . Rob said that the schools are 
separate. There are lots of security grants for the schools. We manage all the cameras at the Police 
Department, but their cameras are not in our budget so that they can take advantage of the grants. Quinn said 
that maybe we could look at what is required vs. what is requested for the cameras. Can we cut here? Rob 
said there is cost savings to be realized when we are proactive instead of reactive. Quinn asked how long the 
cloud-based system is good for. Rob said that they bill you according to how much space you want. We have 
30 days of storage except the camera out front for the ballot box which is 12 months by State mandate. 

• Bettyann Peck asked where we could cut. Rob said best not to cut anything. Last year we did not replace the 
computers. Could we cut the camera for Community Center - possibly. Police Department camera project 
should not be cut. If those cameras go down, they may need to station an officer to cover the prisoner holding 
area. We can't really touch any of the software contracts. Then you are left with the replacement of 
computers which we already cut last year. Cuttin here would make future years more expensive. 

• Kristyn Haniewicz asked if there are any grants available for the cameras. Rob Dyer said not really - most of 
the grants are for schools & libraries. There is one possible for work at the Community Center for building a 
multi-purpose room. 

• Mary Kruger asked how long the copier leases are for. Rob Dyer said he wasn' t sure- 3 or 5 years. We just 
renewed them last year. This is for the Town, Library, Community Center. The Police Department is 
separate. Rob said that when contracts are up, we do get bids to ensure we are getting the best deal. Mary 
said that sometimes they do offer deals. 

• Alice Levey verified that Rob will have more in-depth conversations with Chief Bucherati about the details of 
the Northwest transition if that is approved. Rob said yes, but right now it is too early. 

• Robin Andrews asked if the Fire Marshal and Building Department were looking for just body cameras or 
body cameras and dash cameras also. Rob Dyer said just the body cameras. The Fire Marshal already 
received 3 body cameras last year. The Building Department is looking for 2 or 3. Robin also asked if any 
grant money available for these. Rob said there were grants initially to implement the body cameras, but 
nothing subsequent to that. Robin asked how much the body cameras cost (each). Rob said he would 
need to check on that. 

• Beverly Kennedy asked how much the computers cost. Rob Dyer said that they used to be $1 ,300 per 
machine. Currently, with the tariffs, the cost is $1 ,700- $1,800 per machine . There are about 60 computers 
for just the Town that we try to swap out every five years. The schools/Board of Education are in their 
budget. 

• Annmarie Drugonis said that the Police Department cameras- if we go with Northwest -should be 
reimbursed as part of the grant. The Building Department body cameras are for the Planning & Zoning 
Enforcement Officer (when he goes out) and the Blight Officer. There have been some issues with people. 

• Rob Dyer said that a Capital Expense to keep on the radar for the next few years- our phone system is 
nearing the end of life so we are entertaining quotes for this - should be about $100,000 to $120,000. They 
might be willing to spread the cost out over a number of years. 

BOARD of FINANCE BUDGET DELIBERATIONS- February 11, 2026 Page 6 



I Item #5 1- Public Comment 
None 

I Item #6 1- Correspondence 
None 

litem #71- New Business 
Jason Vieira said that at the last meeting we had a question about the capacity of the Police Department Firearm 
Evidence Storage Locker. Chief Bucherati said that we are storing them in a container and we are almost at 
capacity and in some cases stacking them on top of one another. 
Beverly Kennedy said that we will have our next meeting next Wednesday. 

I Item #8 1 - Adjournment 
Beverly Kennedy adjourned the meeting was adjourned at 7:55pm 

Submitted by: 

Mo11ica Dimon 
Recording Secretary 
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